

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-945 (CRC)

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR CERTIFICATION AND STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *New Models* Mandates Reversal Of This Court’s Order On The Motion To Dismiss..... 3

 A. *New Models* Mandates Reversal Because The FEC Invoked Prosecutorial Discretion And Thus Did Not Rely “Solely On Legal Interpretations.” 3

 B. The FEC Did Not “Abandon” Its Prosecutorial Discretion..... 7

 II. If The Court Does Not Reconsider, It Should Certify Its Order For Immediate Appeal And Stay Proceedings Pending Appeal..... 10

 A. At Minimum, The D.C. Circuit’s *New Models* Decision Provides Grounds For Certification. 10

 B. CREW’s Arguments Confirm That The Court Should Stay Proceedings In This Court If It Certifies An Appeal. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1154, 2019 WL 3948478 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2019)	12
<i>Brooks v. Grundmann</i> , 748 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Christian Broadcast Network v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal</i> , 720 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 484 F.3d 558 (2007)	7
<i>CREW v. AAN</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	4
<i>CREW v. AAN</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2019)	4, 10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , Nos. 16-5300, 16-5343, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)	2, 8, 9
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 5

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**CREW v. FEC*,
 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....11

Government of Guam v. United States,
 No. 1:17-cv-2487, 2019 WL 1003606 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....12

Greene v. Union Mutual Life Insurance Co. of America,
 764 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1985)3

ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,
 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....2, 6

Johnson v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
 790 F. Supp. 1174 (D.D.C. 1991).....13

**Kennedy v. District of Columbia*,
 145 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....3, 10, 12

Landis v. North American Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....12

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....7

Maxwell v. Snow,
 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11

Mobley v. CIA,
 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

Mwani v. Bin Laden,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12, 13

Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017).....12, 13

**Public Citizen v. FEC*,
 No. 14-cv-148, 2021 WL 1025813 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021)6, 11

United Mine Workers of America 1974 Pension Trust v. Pittston Co.,
 793 F. Supp. 339 (D.D.C. 1992).....13

United States v. Fokker Services B.V.,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)6

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....3, 10

FEC Decisions

MUR Nos. 7309, 7399 (June 7, 2019),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7309/19044417414.pdf>6, 7
